data plus attorney’s fees and the cost of collection.  Any person(s) who violates the restrictions on the use 

of electronic map data as set forth in Section 7 of this Ordinance shall be guilty of an infraction and may be 

fined by the County up to Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500), and each violation shall be deemed a 

separate offence.  Also, in the event that there is an improper use of electronic map data as set forth in 

Section 7 of this Ordinance or in violation of State or Federal Law, the County may prohibit the person(s)